
 

 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 
AT  

INDEPENDENCE 
 

POLICE NO. : 23-124963 
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095474099 

OCN:  
 
STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  
vs. )  
 )  
AUGUST P GILDEHAUS  )  
705 SW Cross Creek Dr ) CASE NO. 2316-CR 
Grain Valley, MO 64029 ) DIVISION  
DOB: 02/17/1996 )  
Race/Sex: W/M )  

 )  
DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT  
WARRANT REQUESTED 

 
Count I. Sodomy Or Attempted Sodomy - 1st Degree (566.060-001Y20201199.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.060, RSMo, 
committed the felony of sodomy in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 
566.060, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo, in that on or 
between August 1, 2022 and March 6, 2023, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the 
defendant for the purpose of arousing or gratifying the sexual desire of the defendant knowingly had 
deviate sexual intercourse with Victim 1, by placing his penis in Victim 1’s anus by the use of 
forcible compulsion. 

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until 
eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 
 

Count II. Sexual Exploitation Of A Minor (573.023-002Y20206403.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 573.023, RSMo, 
committed the class B felony of sexual exploitation of a minor, punishable upon conviction under 
Section(s) (558.011 and 573.023) (558.011), RSMo, in that on or between August 1, 2022 and March 
6, 2023, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant, knowingly created child 
pornography of a person less than eighteen years of age by video recording Victim 1 performing oral 
sex. 
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The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not 
to exceed fifteen (15) years. 
 

Count III. Statutory Sodomy - 2nd Degree (566.064-001Y20201199.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.064, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of statutory sodomy in the second degree, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that  on or about on or about August 5, 
2022, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant had deviate sexual intercourse, with 
Victim 1, by placing his penis in Victim 1's mouth, and at that time Victim 1 was less than seventeen 
years of age and the defendant was twenty-one years of age or older. 

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to 
exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in 
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
 

Count IV. Statutory Sodomy - 2nd Degree (566.064-001Y20201199.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.064, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of statutory sodomy in the second degree, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that  on or about on or about August 19, 
2022, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant had deviate sexual intercourse with 
Victim 1 by placing his penis in Victim 1's mouth, and at that time Victim 1 was less than seventeen 
years of age and the defendant was twenty-one years of age or older. 

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to 
exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in 
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
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Count V. Statutory Rape - 2nd Degree (566.034-001Y20201198.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.034, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of statutory rape in the second degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about on or about August 19, 2022, in the 
County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant had sexual intercourse with Victim 1 and at that 
time Victim 1 was less than seventeen years old and the defendant was twenty-one years of age or 
older. 

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to 
exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in 
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
 

Count VI. Statutory Sodomy - 2nd Degree (566.064-001Y20201199.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.064, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of statutory sodomy in the second degree, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that  on or about on or about September 
7, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant had deviate sexual intercourse 
with Victim 1, by placing his penis in Victim 1's mouth, and at that time Victim 1 was less than 
seventeen years of age and the defendant was twenty-one years of age or older. 

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to 
exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in 
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
 

Count VII. Statutory Rape - 2nd Degree (566.034-001Y20201198.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.034, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of statutory rape in the second degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that between September 18, 2022 and October 6, 
2022, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant had sexual intercourse with Victim 
1 and at that time Victim 1 was less than seventeen years old and the defendant was twenty-one 
years of age or older. 

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to 
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exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in 
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
 

Count VIII. Statutory Sodomy - 2nd Degree (566.064-001Y20201199.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.064, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of statutory sodomy in the second degree, punishable upon 
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that  on or about on or between 
September 18, 2022 and October 6, 2022, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant 
had deviate sexual intercourse with Victim 1 by placing his penis in Victim 1's anus, and at that time 
Victim 1 was less than seventeen years of age and the defendant was twenty-one years of age or 
older. 

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to 
exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in 
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 
 

Count IX. Statutory Rape - 2nd Degree (566.034-001Y20201198.0) 
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.034, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of statutory rape in the second degree, punishable upon conviction 
under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about on or about January 3, 2023, in the 
County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant had sexual intercourse with Victim 1 and at that 
time Victim 1 was less than seventeen years old and the defendant was twenty-one years of age or 
older. 

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to 
exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in 
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted 
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause. 
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Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 
provided by law. 
 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
  /s/ Kelsey L. Blackwell 
  Kelsey L. Blackwell (#63713) 
  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  415 E. 12th Street  
  7M  
  Kansas City, MO 64106 
  (816) 881-4593 
  kblackwell@jacksongov.org 
 
WITNESSES: 
1.  Victim 1, Prosecuting Atty. Office, 415 E 12th St, Floor 11, Kansas City, MO 64106   
2.  TPR Travis Goolsby, 504 E. Blue Pkwy, Lees Summit, MO 64063 

   
 








